## **REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY**

## Bylaw No. 2923

A Bylaw to establish a service to provide medical first responder services within a defined portion of Electoral Area D.

WHEREAS the regional district may, by bylaw, establish service under the provisions of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS medical first responder service means pre-hospital care provided by emergency responders trained by an accredited agency and licensed by the Emergency Medical Assistant Licensing Board;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay deems it expedient to establish a medical first responder service within a defined portion of Electoral Area D;

AND WHEREAS pursuant of the *Local Government Act* participating area approval has been obtained by alternative approval process for a defined portion of Electoral Area D.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, in open meeting assembled, HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- The Regional District hereby establishes a service within a defined portion of Electoral Area D, to be known as the "Defined Area D Medical First Responder Service" for the purpose of providing medical first responder services to the service area.
- The sole participant to the service established under Section 1 of this bylaw shall be Electoral Area D.
- The boundaries of the service area established by this bylaw are those portions of Electoral Area D excluded from the Kaslo Fire Protection Area as described in Schedule A of this bylaw.
- 4 Pursuant of the *Local Government Act*, the annual cost of providing the service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
  - (a) Property value taxes;
  - (b) Fees and charges;
  - (c) Revenue raised by other means; or
  - (d) Revenue received by way of the agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

| 5      | <ul> <li>The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually for this service shall not exceed greater of \$67,514 or a rate of \$0.2500/\$1000 of net taxable value of land and improvement the service area.</li> <li>This Bylaw may be cited as "Defined Area D Medical First Responder Service Bylaw No. 25 2023."</li> </ul> |   |                                       |   |                              |
|--------|---|---|---------------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| 6      |   |   |                                       |   | nder Service Bylaw No. 2923, |
| F      | READ  | A FIRST TIME this   | 19 <sup>th</sup>                      | day of  | October, 2023.               |
| R      | READ  | A SECOND TIME this  | 19 <sup>th</sup>                      | day of  | October, 2023.               |
| R      | READ  | A THIRD TIME this   | 19 <sup>th</sup>                      | day of  | October, 2023.               |
| forn   | Mike  | Morrison, Corporate Off   | d time by the Reg<br>er, 2023.<br>cer | gional District of Central  the 22nd day of Decei |                              |
| Δ      | ASSEN   | IT RECEIVED as per the Local Government Act – Alternative Approval Process. |                                       |   |                              |
| A      | ADOP  | TED this day of   | :                                     | , 2023.   |                              |
| _      | limes   | Watson, Board Chair   |                                       | Mike Morrison                                     | Corporate Officer            |
| _<br>_ | Aimee   | Watson, Board Chair   |                                       | Mike Morrison,                                    | , Corporate Officer          |

